
 

1 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Planning Committee 
 

Meeting: Tuesday, 5th June 2018 at 6.00 pm in Civic Suite, North 
Warehouse, The Docks, Gloucester, GL1 2EP 

 
 

Membership: Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), D. Brown, J. Brown, Dee, 
Fearn, Finnegan, Hanman, Hansdot, Lugg, Morgan, Toleman and 
Walford 

Contact: Democratic and Electoral Services 
01452 396126 
democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk 

 

AGENDA 

1.   APOLOGIES  
 
To receive any apologies for absence. 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
To receive from Members, declarations of the existence of any disclosable pecuniary, or non-
pecuniary, interests and the nature of those interests in relation to any agenda item. Please 
see Agenda Notes. 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 7 - 38) 
 
To approve as a correct record the minutes of the meeting held on 1st May 2018. 

4.   LATE MATERIAL  
 
Please note that any late material relating to the applications detailed below will published on 
the Council’s website as a supplement in the late afternoon of the day of the meeting. 

5.   UNIVERSITY OF GLOUCESTERSHIRE, OXSTALLS LANE - 18/00320/FUL (Pages 
39 - 50) 
 
Application for determination:- 
 
Variation of Condition 46 of permission ref. 16/01242/FUL to amend the implementation 
timescale for the junction works at Cheltenham Road/ Oxstalls Lane/ Site Access. 

6.   LAND AT BARNWOOD LINK ROAD - 18/00299/FUL (Pages 51 - 72) 
 
Application for determination:- 
 
Variation of Conditions 1,3,4,6,9,10,11,13,14,16,17,18,19,22,27 and 33 of planning 
permission reference 14/01035/OUT for mixed use development (Use Classes B1, B2, and 
B8) and car showroom. Outline application, means of access not reserved. 
 

mailto:democratic.services@gloucester.gov.uk


 

2 
 

Variation of conditions sought to allow for the phased development of the site on land at 
Barnwood Link Road. 

7.   DELEGATED DECISIONS (Pages 73 - 96) 
 
To consider a schedule of applications determined under delegated powers during the 
months of April and May 2018. 

8.   DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 3rd July 2018 at 6.00 pm. 

 
 
 

 
Jon McGinty 
Managing Director 
 
Date of Publication: Monday, 28 May 2018 
 
 



 

3 
 

NOTES 
 

Disclosable Pecuniary Interests 
The duties to register, disclose and not to participate in respect of any matter in which a member 
has a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest are set out in Chapter 7 of the Localism Act 2011. 
 

Disclosable pecuniary interests are defined in the Relevant Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary 
Interests) Regulations 2012 as follows – 
 

Interest 
 

Prescribed description 
 

Employment, office, trade, 
profession or vocation 

Any employment, office, trade, profession or vocation carried on for 
profit or gain. 
 

Sponsorship Any payment or provision of any other financial benefit (other than 
from the Council) made or provided within the previous 12 months 
(up to and including the date of notification of the interest) in 
respect of any expenses incurred by you carrying out duties as a 
member, or towards your election expenses. This includes any 
payment or financial benefit from a trade union within the meaning 
of the Trade Union and Labour Relations (Consolidation) Act 1992. 
 

Contracts Any contract which is made between you, your spouse or civil 
partner or person with whom you are living as a spouse or civil 
partner (or a body in which you or they have a beneficial interest) 
and the Council 
(a)   under which goods or services are to be provided or works are 

to be executed; and 
(b)   which has not been fully discharged 
 

Land Any beneficial interest in land which is within the Council’s area. 
 

For this purpose “land” includes an easement, servitude, interest or 
right in or over land which does not carry with it a right for you, your 
spouse, civil partner or person with whom you are living as a 
spouse or civil partner (alone or jointly with another) to occupy the 
land or to receive income. 
 

Licences Any licence (alone or
[...]
PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), Lewis (Vice-Chair), Lugg, Hanman, Morgan, 
D. Brown, Dee, Hansdot, Toleman, J. Brown, Fearn and Walford 
 
Officers in Attendance 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllr Finnegan 
 
 

 
 

58. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
Councillors Taylor and Toleman advised that they had attended a presentation by 
the applicants for Agenda item 5, HM Prison, Gloucester. Neither Member had 
discussed their views or any likely decision on the application. 
 
Councillor Taylor stated that Committee Members had received representation from 
the applicants regarding the application for the Gloucester Prison site and he had 
provided Officers with a copy to be placed on file. 
 

59. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 6th February 2018 were confirmed and signed 
by the Chair as a correct record. 
 

60. LATE MATERIAL  
 
Late material in respect of Agenda items 5, 7 and 8 had been circulated and 
published on the Council’s website as a supplement. 
 

61. FORMER HM PRISON, BARRACK SQUARE - 17/00659/FUL - 17/00662/LBC  
 
The Principal Planning Officer  presented the report which detailed an application 
for redevelopment of the former HM Prison Gloucester site comprising the partial 
demolition and conversion of Grade II* and Grade II listed buildings to provide 38 
residential dwellings (Use Class C3) and 481 sqm (GIA) of flexible 
commercial/community floorspace (Use Classes A2, A3, A4, A5, B1, D1, D2) at 
ground floor and first floor of Block C (Chapel wing);  demolition of non-listed 

Page 7

Agenda Item 3



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.05.18 

 

2 

structures and the construction of seven new buildings up to six storeys to 
accommodate 164 residential dwellings (Use Class C3); and associated car 
parking, cycle parking, private and communal amenity space, landscaping, access 
and related infrastructure works together with the application for the associated 
Listed Building Consent. 
 
He referred members to the late material which contained an update on the 
Habitats Regulation Assessment; confirmation that the Listed Building Consent 
application would not require to be referred to the Secretary of State; amended 
conditions, a further representation from Councillor Melvin and a revised officer 
recommendation.  
 
Mr Richard Winsborough, Head of Planning, City and Country, addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 
 
The Chair moved the Officer’s recommendations and the Vice-Chair seconded the 
motion. 
 
17/00659/FUL 
 
RESOLVED that the City Growth and Development Manager be authorised to 
grant planning permission subject to the Habitats Regulations Assessment 
screening identifying that the proposals are not likely to have a significant 
effect on the Special Area of Conservation and the following conditions:- 
 
Condition 1  
The development hereby permitted shall be begun before the expiration of three 
years from the date of this permission. 
 
Reason 
To comply with the requirements of Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning 
Act 1990 as amended by Section 51 of the Planning and Compulsory Purchase Act 
2004.  
 
 
Condition 2 
The development shall be undertaken in accordance with the plans referenced; 
 
Location Plan 1803/P/001 P3 received by the Local Planning Authority 19th June 
2017 
 
Site wide 
Site wide proposed demolition & intervention 1803/P/048 P2 received by the Local 
Planning Authority 28th March 2018 
Condition 
Proposed Block Plan 1803/004 P1 received by the Local Planning Authority 19th 
June 2017 
 
Proposed Basement floor plan 1803/P/099 P1 received by the Local Planning 
Authority 19th June 2017 

Page 8



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.05.18 

 

3 

Proposed Ground floor plan 1803/P/100 P4 received by the Local Planning 
Authority  28th March 2018 
Proposed First floor plan 1803/P/101 P4 received by the Local Planning Authority 
12th April 2018 
Proposed Second floor plan 1803/P/102 P4 received by the Local Planning 
Authority 12th April 2018 
Proposed Third floor plan
[...]
in accordance with the approved 
details.  
 
Reason 
To preserve the special interest of the listed buildings in accordance with Policy 
SD8 of the Gloucester, Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Joint Core Strategy Adopted 
2017, and Paragraph 131 of the NPPF.  
 
 
Condition 7  
All other works of external repair, restoration and replacement not covered by 
Condition 6 are to exactly match the original features, unless otherwise approved 
by the Local Planning Authority in writing. 
 
Reason 

Page 34



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.05.18 

 

29 

To preserve the special interest of the listed buildings in accordance with Policy 
SD8 of the Gloucester, Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Joint Core Strategy Adopted 
2017, and Paragraph 131 of the NPPF.  
 
 
Note 
Any other proposed alterations to the approved plans brought about by compliance 
with Building Regulations or any other reason must first be agreed in writing with 
the Local Planning Authority before commencement of work. 
 

62. LANNETT PLAY AREA, KING EDWARDS AVENUE - 18/00068/FUL  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
refurbishment and extension of existing changing room building to form new 
changing rooms and community facilities for youth activities (as revised) at Lannett 
Play Area, King Edwards Avenue. 
 
She drew Members’ attention to the late material which contained revised 
comments from Environmental Health and three letters of objection in response to 
the revised plans.  
 
Councillor Stephens, on behalf of all three Members for Moreland Ward, 
addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
Mr Roy Craddock, who had been associated with Tuffley Rovers for over 50 
years, addressed the Committee in support of the application. 
 
The Chair moved that the application be determined in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation and the Vice-Chair seconded the motion. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
the report. 
 

63. IMPERIAL COMMERCIALS, LAND OFF TIP ACCESS ROAD, HEMPSTED LANE 
- 17/01178/FUL  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for the 
erection of new industrial building (Use Classes B2/B8) for the servicing of vans 
and heavy goods vehicles; with ancillary offices, spare parts stores and trade 
counter. External yard areas for lorry and trailer parking and staff and visitor car 
park. In addition, the sale of new vans under a ‘sui generis’ use class at Imperial 
commercials, land off Tip access Road, Hempsted Lane. 
 
She drew Members’ attention to the late material which noted that the applicant had 
recently submitted a Construction Management Plan; a Dust Management Plan and 
a Construction Environmental Management Plan; further information relating to 
drainage and contained a revised Officer’s recommendation including amended 
conditions. 
 
Mr Rob Lucas, Architect of the David Brain Partnership addressed the 
Committee in support of the application. 

Page 35



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.05.18 

 

30 

 
The Chair moved that the application be determined in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation and the Vice-Chair seconded the motion. 
 
RESOLVED that the City Growth and Development Manager be authorised to 
grant planning permission subject to the comments of the Local Lead Flood 
Authority and Gloucestershire County Council’s Highways section and the 
conditions in the report with the amendments detailed below:- 
 
Condition 3 
The Construction Method Statement hereby approved shall be adhered to throughout the 
construction period, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: To reduce the potential impact on the public highway and accommodate the 
efficient delivery of goods and supplies in accordance paragraph 35 of the National 
Planning Policy Framework. 
 
Condition 7 

All factory/building doors and windows shall remain closed between 23:00 and 07:00 
hours; 

The loading and unloading of service and delivery vehicles together with their arrival and 
departure from the site shall not take place between the hours of 23:00 and 07:00 hours on 
Pit Road and between the hours of 23:00 and 06:00 hours on Spinnaker Road. 

There shall be no forklift/vehicle movements on the external areas of site between the 
hours of 23:00hrs and 07:00hrs. 
 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity. 

 
Condition 9 
The Dust Management Plan (DMP) hereby approved shall adhered to throughout the 
construction period, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning Authority. 
 
Reason: In the interests of residential amenity. 
Condition 15 
The details for the disposal of surface water in accordance with the principles of 
Sustainable Urban Drainage Systems (SUDS) hereby approved shall be implemented prior 
to the first use or occupation of the development and maintained thereafter for the life of 
the development. 
 
Reason: To ensure satisfactory drainage arrangements are provided in accordance with 
sustainable objectives of Gloucester City Council and Central Government. 

 
64. PUBLIC CONVENIENCE, ST JOHNS LANE - 18/00055/FUL  

 
The Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for the 
change of use from public convenience to single one bed dwelling. External 
changes include new fenestration, insulation and external treatments and erection 
of boundary treatment and bin store at St Johns Lane. 
 
She advised Members that the application had been brought before the Committee 
as the applicant was a City Council employee. 
 

Page 36



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
01.05.18 

 

31 

The Chair moved that the application be determined in accordance with the 
Officer’s recommendation and the Vice- Chair seconded the motion. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
the report. 
 

65. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the months of January, February and March 2018. 
 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

66. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday 5th June 2018 at 6.00pm. 
 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  7.30 pm  

Chair 
 

 

Page 37



This page is intentionally left blank



 
GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL - DEVELOPMENT 
CONTROL 

  

Committee: Planning 
  

Date: 5th June 2018 
  

Address/Location: University Of Gloucestershire   Oxstalls Lane  Gloucester GL2 9HW 
  

Application No: 18/00320/FUL 
  

Ward: Longlevens 
  

Expiry Date: 13.06.2018 
  

Applicant: University of Gloucestershire 
  

Proposal: 

Variation of Condition 46 of permission ref. 16/01242/FUL to amend the 
implementation timescale for the junction works at Cheltenham Road/Oxstalls 
Lane/Site Access 
 
Original development is 
Outline planning application (with all matters reserved except for access) for a 
10,000sqm business school, student accommodation (up to 200 beds), 
additional car parking,  new and improved sports facilities at Oxstalls Sports 
Park, Debenhams Playing Field, Oxstalls Campus & Plock Court Playing Fields, 
and the Former Bishops College, new and improved vehicular, pedestrian & 
cycling accesses & associated works. 

  

Report by: Adam Smith 
  

Appendices: 
Business school phasing plan 
Approved junction improvement works ref. 8150436/6006 Rev. C 

 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
  
1.1 The application relates to the University of Gloucestershire campus. The campus and 

surrounding land benefit from outline planning permission for development in three main 
components – the sports facilities (at Plock Court), the student halls (at the former Debenhams 
field off Estcourt Close), and the business school (at the main campus), all of which benefit 
from reserved matters approval also. In the case of the business school, only the first phase of 
the building has been granted reserved matters approval. This first phase comprises of 
5,350sq m of th
[...]
se to alter the approved junction improvements. Instead it seeks to amend 
Condition 46 to allow only the first phase (5,350sq m) of the business school to be occupied 
prior to completion of the junction improvement works. The applicants’ proposed new wording 
is as follows: 

  
1.5 The junction improvement works at Cheltenham Road/Oxstalls Lane/Site Access shall be 

constructed in accordance with the approved plan 8150436/6006 Rev. C prior to any 
subsequent commencement of development in excess of 5,350m2 (Phase 1 of the 
Business School. (proposed amended text emphasised).  

  
1.6 This would allow the first Phase of the business school to come forward with the junction in its 

existing arrangement. A Transport Assessment has been submitted alongside the application, 
which has been subject to detailed discussion with the Highway Authority prior to submission. 

  
1.7 The approved junction improvement scheme is already underway, however as noted given the 

extent of work required to be carried out by statutory utility operators there is a concern that the 
improvement works may not be complete prior to the intended September 2018 opening of the 
business school. The applicants have noted that it is still their intention to complete the 
highway improvement works in accordance with the approved scheme as soon as practically 
possible – it is not their intention to await Phase 2 coming forward to complete the works. 

  
1.8 The application is referred to the planning committee given the high level of interest expressed 

about the highways impact of original outline application and the associated proposed junction 
improvement works 

 
2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
  

Application 
Number 

Proposal Decision Decision 
Date    

15/01190/OUT Outline planning application (with all 
matters reserved except for access) for the 
erection of a new 10,000sqm business 
school, the provision of new student 
accommodation (up to 200 beds) & the 
creation of additio
[...]
ssociated temporary 
fencing and gate, and other associated 
works, pursuant to outline planning 
permission ref. 15/01190/OUT 

Approved 16.12.2016  

16/01241/REM Application for approval of the reserved 
matters of appearance, landscaping, layout 
and scale for the Business School & Growth 
Hub building, pursuant to outline permission 
ref 15/01190/OUT, at the University of 
Gloucestershire, Oxstalls Campus 

Approved 09.02.2017  

16/01242/FUL Variation of Conditions 54, 57 and 59 of 
permission ref. 16/01048/FUL to allow for 
the phased provision of car parking and the 
phased / amended provision of cycle 
parking relating to the phased implementation 
of the University business school 

Granted (with deed 
of variation) 

24.03.2017 

17/00910/REM Revised reserved matters application for  
the landscaping of the site, including new 
landscape mound, for the business school 
phase of the development, pursuant to 
Outline Planning permission reference : 
15/01190/OUT 

Approved 20.11.2017  

17/01345/FUL Variation of condition 46 of permission ref. Withdrawn prior to 08.03.2018  
Page 41



16/01242/FUL to alter the proposed 
junction improvement works at Cheltenham 
Road/Oxstalls Lane/Site Access and the 
implementation requirement 

determination 

 

3.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
  
3.1 The following planning guidance and policies are relevant to the consideration of this application: 
  
3.2 National guidance 

National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Planning Practice Guidance 
  
3.3 Development Plan 

Gloucester, Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Joint Core Strategy (Adopted 11 December 
2017) 
Relevant policies from the JCS include: 

 

SP1 - The need for new development  
SP2 – Distribution of new development  
SD3 – Sustainable design and construction 
SD4 – Design requirements 
SD6 – Landscape 
SD8 – Historic Environment 
SD9 – Biodiversity and geodiversity 
SD10 – Residential development 
SD14 – Health and environmental quality 
INF1 – Transport netwo
[...]
e the impact. 

  
6.16 The proposal complies with the above-cited policy and guidance and no objection is raised in 

terms of traffic and transport. 
  
 Economic considerations 
6.17 It has already been established that the business school would have an economic benefit to the 

area. Potentially delaying its opening as a result of the current condition 46 wording would delay 
the economic benefit. The application would therefore enable the earlier delivery of the economic 
benefits associated with the first phase of the business school. In the context of the NPPF advice 
that ‘significant weight should be placed on the need to support economic growth through the 
planning system’, this adds some weight to the case for granting permission. 

  
 Consideration of the proposed varied condition 
6.18 Conditions can only be imposed where they are; 

- Necessary; 
- Relevant to planning and to the development to be permitted;  
- Enforceable; 
- Precise; and 
- Reasonable in all other respects.  

  
6.19 Therefore, given the foregoing analysis of the traffic impacts of Phase 1 of the business school 

on the existing highway arrangement, preventing any occupation of the business school ceases 
to be a necessary requirement. It is instead appropriate to allow the first phase of the business 
school to be occupied prior to the completion of the junction works. A reworded condition on this 
basis would still serve the purpose originally intended for Condition 46; that being to mitigate the 
significant impacts of the development.   

  
6.20 In the interests of precision and clarity I consider that the proposed new wording of the condition 

should be amended slightly. I therefore recommend that Condition 46 is varied instead in the 
following way: 
 
The junction improvement works at Cheltenham Road/Oxstalls Lane/Site Access shall be 
constructed in accordance with the approved plan 8150436/6006 Rev. C prior to any 
development of the business school in excess of 5,350m2 (Phase 1). (my proposed 
amended text emphasised) 

  
 Conclusion 
6.21 This application has been considered in the context of the policies and guidance referred to 

above. The proposal is consistent with those policies and guidance in terms of highway safety 
Page 45



and economic considerations; the proposal is acceptable and accordingly it is recommended that 
the application be approved, however I recommend a slightly different wording that would have 
the same effect. 

 
7.0 RECOMMENDATION OF THE CITY GROWTH AND DELIVERY MANAGER 
  
7.1 That a new outline planning permission is GRANTED subject to the conditions imposed on 

permission ref. 16/01242/FUL but with Condition 46 varied as follows: 
 
The junction improvement works at Cheltenham Road/Oxstalls Lane/Site Access shall be 
constructed in accordance with the approved plan 8150436/6006 Rev. C prior to any 
development of the business school in excess of 5,350m2 (Phase 1). 

  
and subject to completion of a deed of variation to secure the terms of the s106 agreement 
associated with outline permission ref. 15/01190/OUT as varied by 16/01242/FUL to the 
permission for the current application ref. 18/00320/FUL and the incorporation of such 
additional provisions in the proposed planning obligation that may be deemed necessary by the 
solicitor. 

 

Person to Contact: Adam Smith (396702) 

Page 46



 
 

 

 
  
 

Planning Application: 18/00320/FUL 
  
Address: University Of Gloucestershire   

Oxstalls Lane  Gloucester GL2 
9HW 

  
Committee Date:  

 

 

© Crown copyright and database rights 2011 Ordnance Survey 10019169 
Unauthorised reproduction infringes Crown Copyright and may lead to prosecution or civil proceedings. 

Page 47



P
age 48



P
age 49



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

PT 

   

GLOUCESTER CITY COUNCIL - DEVELOPMENT CONTROL 
 

Committee: Planning 
  

Date: 5th June 2018 
  

Address/Location: Land At  Barnwood Link Road  Gloucester  
  

Application No: 18/00299/FUL 
  

Ward: Barnwood 
  

Expiry Date: 11.06.2018 
  

Applicant: Peveril Securities Limited 
  

Proposal: 

Variation of conditions 1, 3, 4, 6,  9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 27, 33 of 
planning permission reference 14/01035/OUT for mixed use employment development 
(Use Classes B1, B2, B8) and car showroom. Outline application means of access not 
reserved. 
Variation to conditions sought to allow for the phased development of the site. 

  

Report by: Caroline Townley 
  

Appendices: 
Site Location Plan 
Illustrative masterplan submitted with the original application ref. 14/01035/OUT 

 
 
 
1.0 SITE DESCRIPTION AND PROPOSAL 
 
1.1 The application site occupies an area of approximately 5.70 hectares and is 

located adjacent to existing commercial leisure sites. The site is bounded to 
the east by the Barnwood Bypass, to the south by Corinium Avenue, to the 
west by the Unilever site and to the north by the railway line with residential 
properties beyond. 
 

1.2 The site is currently disused scrub land and part of Unilever’s factory car park 
(now disused) and is crossed by a public footpath, water main and sewer. The 
wider site is currently occupied by a number of leisure uses including ten pin 
bowling alley, gym, public house and hotel. The leisure uses have a shared 
car parking area with 317 car parking spaces including 9 spaces for disabled, 
16 parent and child spaces and 73 spaces for the hotel (including 4 for 
disabled persons). 
 

1.3 Outline planning permission for development for employment purposes to 
include a mix of Use Classes B1 (Business), B2 (General Industrial) and B8 
(Storage and Distribution) was granted in 2015. The application also includes 
a car showroom. The indicative masterplan indicates a maximum floorspace 
of 27,917 square metres. The illustrative masterplan shows this floorspace 
being accommodated in two units together with a separate building for the car 
showroom was granted in 2015 (ref. 14/01035/OUT). This permission is 
subject to 34 conditions. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



 

PT 

 
1.4 Access in to the site is proposed from the existing access from the Barnwood 

Bypass by way of a new traffic all movement light controlled access. The 
existing arrangement includes a left in and left out priority controlled junction. 
 

1.5 The current application as originally submitted seeks to vary the conditions 
attached to the outline permission to allow for the phased development of the 
site. The application originally sought to amend the conditions 1, 3, 4, 6, 7, 9, 
10, 11, 12, 13, 14, 15, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 27 and 33. 
 

1.6 Following the advice received from consultees the application was amended 
to exclude amendments to conditions 7, 12 and 15 which relate to biodiversity, 
drainage and tree protection measures. The proposed amendments to the 
wording of the conditions are shown in italics in the list of recommended 
conditions in section 7.0 of the report. 

 
2.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY 
 
2.1 The following history relates to the current application site and the adjacent 

land now occupied by the hotel, public house, health and fitness club and ten 
pin bowling facility. 

 
2.2 An application for the erection of restaurant, motel, filling station, picnic area 

and lorry park was granted outline planning permission 5th February 1991 (ref. 
51149/01/OUT) and subsequently renewed on 26th October 1993 
(51149/02/OUT). 

 
2.3 An application for the erection of a public house, night club, health club, 

restaurant and car park was refuse outline planning permission on 9th June 
1994. The applicants appealed against the decision and submitted an 
alternative outline application (ref. 94/05164/OUT) for the erection of a 
bowling club, health club, restaurant and drive through restaurant and car 
parking. This application was granted outline planning permission on 21st 
March 1995 and the appeal against the previous refusal was withdrawn. The 
subsequent application for approval of reserved matters was granted on 16th 
December 1997. 

 
2.4 On 30th October 1996 two applications were received for the following: 
 
 96/00668/OUT – Outline application for the erection of a multiplex cinema and 

associated car park (siting and means of access not reserved). 
 
 96/00669/OUT – Outline application for leisure development including 

bowling/entertainment centre, health club and restaurant (siting of buildings, 
car parking and means of access not reserved). 

 
 The applicants appealed on the grounds of non-determination on both 

applications. The appeals were withdrawn in January 1998 following the 
approval of reserved matters for the bowling centre/health club and 
restaurants. 

Page 52



 

PT 

 
2.5 A duplicate application for the erection of a multiples cinema and associated 

car park (97/00192/OUT) was submitted on 11th March 1997 and withdrawn 
on 15th March 1999. 

 
2.6 An application for the erection of a hotel and public house/restaurant was 

subsequently allowed on appeal and the development has been completed. 
 
2.7 Outline planning permission was granted on 22nd September 2015 for a mixed 

use employment development (Use Classes B1, B2 and B8) and car 
showroom (ref. 14/01035/OUT). All matters were reserved with the exception 
of the means of access and scale. 

  
2.8 Planning permission for the erection of a three storey extension to the existing 

hotel (use class C1) to provide 21 additional bedrooms; reconfiguration of the 
car park to provide a net increase of six parking bays and extension to 
existing pub garden was granted on 17th June 2016 (ref 16/00262/FUL). 

 
3.0 PLANNING POLICIES 
  
3.1 The following planning guidance and policies are relevant to the consideration 

of this application: 
 

National Guidance 
3.2 National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) and Planning Practice Guidance. 

 
Development Plan 
Gloucester, Cheltenham and Tewkesbury Joint Core Strategy (Adopted 
11 December
[...]
 with 
OBJ: Objections to County Council 
OBS: Observations to County Council 
PADIS Part Discharged 
PER: Permission for demolition 
RAD: Refuse advert consent 
REF: Refuse 
REFLBC: Refuse Listed Building Consent 
REFREA: Refuse 
REFUSE: Refuse 
RET: Returned 
ROS96: Raise objections to a Section 96 application 
RPA: Refuse Prior Approval 
SCO: EIA Screening Opinion 
SPLIT: Split decision 
TCNOB: Tree Conservation Area – No objection 
TELPRI: Telecommunications Prior Approval 
TPDECS: TPO decision notice 
TPREF: TPO refuse 
WDN: Withdrawn 

 

Page 95



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 University of Gloucestershire, Oxstalls Lane - 18/00320/FUL
	6 Land at Barnwood Link Road - 18/00299/FUL
	18.00299.FUL - Land at Barnwood Link Road
	Site Location Plan
	Illustrative master plan
	1800299FUL SLP

	7 Delegated Decisions
	Delegated rep
	Pages from Delegated Decisions






Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE 
 

MEETING : Tuesday, 5th June 2018 

   

PRESENT : Cllrs. Taylor (Chair), D. Brown, J. Brown, Dee, Fearn, Finnegan, 
Hanman, Lugg, Morgan, Toleman and Walford 
 
Officers in Attendance 
 
 

APOLOGIES : Cllrs. Lewis and Hansdot 
 
 

 
 

1. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest on this occasion. 
 

2. APPOINTMENT OF CHAIR AND VICE-CHAIR  
 
RESOLVED that the appointments of Councillor Taylor as Chair and 
Councillor Lewis as Vice-Chair for the 2018/19 Civic Year be confirmed. 
 

3. MINUTES  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 1st May 2018 were confirmed and signed by the 
Chair as a correct record. 
 

4. LATE MATERIAL  
 
There was no late material in respect of the following applications. 
 

5. UNIVERSITY OF GLOUCESTERSHIRE, OXSTALLS LANE - 18/00320/FUL  
 
Councillor Lugg was not present during the consideration of this application. 
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the variation of Condition 46 of permission ref. 16/01242/FUL to amend the 
implementation timescale for the junction works at the Cheltenham Road/ 
OxstallsLane/Site Access. 
 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.06.18 

 

2 

Stephen Marston, Vice-Chancellor of the University of Gloucestershire addressed 
the Committee in favour of the application. 
 
The Chair moved that the application be determined in accordance with  the 
officer’s recommendation and was seconded in several places. 
 
RESOLVED that a new Outline Planning Permission be granted subject to the 
conditions imposed on permission ref. 16/01242/FUL but with Condition 46 
varied as follows: 
 
The junction improvement works at Cheltenham Road/Oxstalls Lane/Site Access 
shall be constructed in accordance with approved plan 8150436/6006 Rev.C prior 
to any development of the business school in excess of 5,350 m2  (Phase 1). 
 
and subject to completion of a deed of variation to secure the terms of the 
Section 106 Agreement associated with permission ref. 15/01190/OUT as 
varied by 16/01242/FUL to the permission for the current application ref. 
18/00320/FUL and the incorporation of any such additional provisions in the 
proposed planning obligation that may be deemed necessary by the Planning 
Technical Manager. 
 

6. LAND AT BARNWOOD LINK ROAD - 18/00299/FUL  
 
The Principal Planning Officer presented the report which detailed an application for 
the variation of Conditions 1, 3, 4, 6, 9, 10, 11, 13, 14, 16, 17, 18, 19, 22, 27 and 33 
of planning permission reference 14/01035/OUT for mixed use development (Use 
Classes B1, B2, and B8) and car showroom. Outline application, means of access 
not reserved. 
 
Variation of conditions sought to allow for the phased development of the site on 
land at Barnwood Link Road. 
 
The Chair moved that the application be determined in accordance with the officer’s 
recommendation and was seconded in several places. 
 
RESOLVED that planning permission be granted subject to the conditions in 
the report. 
 

7. DELEGATED DECISIONS  
 
Consideration was given to a schedule of applications determined under delegated 
powers during the months of April and May 2018. 
 
RESOLVED that the schedule be noted. 
 

8. DATE OF NEXT MEETING  
 
Tuesday, 3rd July 2018 at 6.30 pm 
 
PLEASE NOTE the change of start time to accommodate a Member Training 
session to start at 5.30 pm that evening. 



PLANNING COMMITTEE 
05.06.18 

 

3 

 
 

Time of commencement:  6.00 pm  
Time of conclusion:  6.20 pm  

Chair 
 

 


